
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 30th November, 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher 
 

a.maher@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457318 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Cheryl Butler 

 
Councillors:  
Amanda Brown Tim Brown 
Don Davis Jackie James 
Keir Morrison Nicolle Ndiweni 

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non-Disclosable Pecuniary / Other Interests  
 
 

 

3.   Minutes  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Corporate Governance - Anti Fraud and Corruption - Updated 
Policies and Practices  
 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Cheryl Butler 
 

11 - 82 

 
5.   Community Engagement Review  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Nicolle Ndiweni 
 

83 - 92 

 
6.   Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) Car Cruising  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Nicolle Ndiweni 
 

93 - 110 

 
7.   Shared Human Resources Service - Extension of Service Level 

Agreement  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

111 - 118 

 
8.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2017-18  

 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

119 - 128 

 
 
 
 
 



 

9.   Capital Strategy Update and Proposed Capital Programme 
2017/18 - 2021/22  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

129 - 162 

 
 



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 19th October, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Amanda Brown. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Ruth Dennis, Katherine Green, 
Mike Joy, Sharon Lynch, Alan Maher and 
Paul Parkinson. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Helen Hollis and Councillor 
Paul Roberts. 

 
 
 
 

CA.26 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Personal Interests and Non-
Disclosable Pecuniary / Other Interests 
 

 No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 
CA.27 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 21 September 2017 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

 
CA.28 Scrutiny Consideration of Homelessness - Interim Report 

 
 Members were reminded that Scrutiny Panel ‘B’ had carried out a review into 

homelessness. As part of this, the Panel had looked at the work of the 
Housing Options Team, which had been set up as a shared service with 
Mansfield District Council in 2015, to provide advice and assistance to those 
who were, or at risk, of becoming homeless. 
 
The report to Cabinet set out the main findings and recommendations from the 
review. Cabinet discussed these with the Chair of the Panel, Cllr Hel
[...]
The meeting closed at 7.00 pm  
 

 
 
Chair. 

 

Page 10



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 30 NOVEMBER 2017 

Heading: 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - ANTI-FRAUD AND 
CORRUPTION – UPDATED POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR CHERYL BUTLER – LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 

Purpose of Report 

Robust Corporate Governance ensures organisations are doing the right things in the correct 
manner in an open, honest, inclusive and accountable way. Good governance leads to good 
management, performance and outcomes. 

The Council has a framework of policies and procedures in place which collectively make up 
its governance arrangements. The Council should have in place various policies and 
procedures which set out its approach to preventing, detecting and investigating fraud and 
corruption. These policies and procedures have been updated and reported to the Audit 
Committee, Cabinet is being asked to consider and approve the draft policies and procedures. 
 

   Recommendation(s) 
   Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1. Receive an update following presentation of draft policies and procedures to the Audit 
Committee on 27 November 2017. 
 

2. Approve the following policies and procedures: 
 

 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 Anti-Bribery Policy 

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy Statement and Procedures 

 Fraud Response Plan 

 Prosecution Policy 

 Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 

3. Endorse the proposed approach to embed the Council’s corporate approach to fraud 
and corruption across the organisation which will be overseen by the Audit Committee 
and the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy Group made up of relevant officers; 
 

4. Note the requirement to carry out an assessment of fraud risks the Council may 
experience and that the consequential Fraud Risk Register will be reported to the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee. Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
Fraud and Corruption are serious issues which can affect the services the Council provides, 
undermine the achievement of corporate objectives and impact upon the public’s confidence 
in the integrity of Council Officers and Elected Members. The Council is therefore committed 
to the prevention, detection and investigation of all forms of fraud and corruption whether 
these are attempted from within or external to the organisation. 
 
The Council is committed to creating an environment that is based on the prevention of fraud 
and corruption.  This is achieved by promoting openness and honesty in all Council activities.
  
The suite of policies recommended to Cabinet set out the Council’s proposed approach in 
relation to fraud and how the Council goes about preventing, detecting and enforcing 
identified fraudulent activity. The draft policies and procedures will be reported to the Audit 
Committee on 27 November 2017 and Cabinet will receive an update in relation to any 
comments made at the Committee. 
 
The periodic review of policies and procedures ensures the Council’s approach is up to date 
and accords with current thinking and best practice. 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
To not approve the draft policies and procedures is not recommended as the Council’s current 
arrangements are out of date and inadequate and may leave the Council at greater risk of 
experiencing fraudulent activity and/for it to go undetected.  
 
Members may make suggested amendments to the policies and procedures provided these 
are in line with legislation and best practice. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
Background 
 
Responsibility for the management of the Council’s internal audit function passed as part of 
the recent Corporate Leadership Team restructure to the Director of Legal and Governance 
(Monitoring Officer). As part of the transition, the Director of Legal and Governance has asked 
CMAP to carry out a baseline audit of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corrup
[...]
nnual audit letter is 

published  

 Audit Committee 

 Peer Challenge 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   

 

Report To: Cabinet Date: 30 November 2017 

Heading: COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REVIEW 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR NICOLLE NDIWENI – SAFER AND STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject To Call-In: Yes 

Purpose of Report 
 

This report presents the findings of the Community Engagement review and proposes new 
forms of Community Engagement strategies and activities. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Cabinet is recommended to note and approve: 

 
1. Note that the Leader has exercised her discretion to cease Area Committees with 

effect from 1st January 2018 and has amended the Executive Scheme of Delegation to 
reflect this (not subject to call in); 

 
2. Note that the Monitoring Officer (in accordance with Article 14 section 14.02(a)) will 

make necessary alterations and changes to the Constitution as a consequence of the 
Leader’s decision to cease Area Committees, including: 

a. Delete all references to Area Committees in Part 1; 
b. Delete Article 7 of Part 2; 
c. Delete Section 8 of 1.6 Part 3 (Executive Scheme of Delegation); 
d. Delete the terms of reference for Area Committees in 1.8 of Part 3; 
e. Delete references to the Area Committees in Part 7, Members’ Allowances 

Scheme; 
f. Make consequential renumbering and other amendments as a result of the 

above changes. 
(not subject to call in) 
 

3. Retain Member surgeries, the Citizens Panel and Youth Forum; 
 

4. Cease Locality Plans and continue to identify neighbourhood projects through the 
capital programme, ensuring new projects are aligned to relevant corporate strategies 
and follow the capital programme gateway process; 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 5



 
 

5. Establish public consultation events across the District.  These will be exhibition type of 
drop in events – whereby all Members and officers present strategies and forthcoming 
plans and priorities to the public and receive feedback and ideas; 

 
6. Cease Member grants in their current format (ie small grants approved through Area 

Committees); but retain the allocation of £24k in 2018/19 and £21k from 2019/20 to 
provide contributions to key projects, i.e. Christmas festivities and Remembrance 
Sunday.  This includes an annual £15k to be made available to the Nottinghamshire 
Community Foundation to continue the availability of small community grants; 

 
7. Continue to improve the organisation’s social media focus through such things as:  live 

streaming of Council meetings, proactive communication and opportunities for feedback; 
 

8. Establish the development of a Community Engagement Strategy and associated 
Handbook to support a whole Council approach to community engagement; 

 
9. Establish a new marketing strategy to promote the new engagement methods; 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
Rationale for Change 
 

 Area Committees are no longer effective in their current form, despite attempts to enhance 
their value and encourage increased community attendance. The cost to the organisation 
is circa £65,000 for staff capacity to support. The Cabinet Report “Review of Community 
Engagement” of 19 January 2017 provided detailed data from the Budget Consultation on 
low awareness and low attendance. Through subsequent consultation at Scrutiny most 
Members agreed that Area Committees should cease. 

 

 Member surgeries are also poorly attended by members of the public. Through the Budget 
Consultation most of our residents agreed that Member surgeries should also cease.  
However, these are not resource intensive to run and do provide a direct line to Members 
for individual members of the public.  The recommendation is therefore for Member 
Surgeries to continue in their present form.   

 

 The Council needs a strategic change in its approach to community engagement to move 
away from formal set piece meetings where we expect the 
[...]
ion 72 Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, carry out the necessary consultation and notification 
of the proposed Order in respect of car cruising. 
 
2   That the results of the consultation are considered by the Director of Place and 
Communities and to report back to Council with a view to proceeding with and making the 
Order, where this is supported by the results of the consultation. If substantial and material 
amendments are required, an amended version will be submitted to Cabinet for 
reconsideration prior to seeking formal adoption at Council. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
Car Cruising on Junction 27 of the M1 Motorway and the Hucknall bypass has been a 
significant problem for a number of years. In 2015 Nottinghamshire County Council presented 
evidence to Nottingham County Court sufficient to support the granting of an injunction.   
 
During 2017 large numbers of drivers have gathered in breach of the injunction causing 
distress and nuisance to local residents. This issue is currently being managed by 
Nottinghamshire Police who are enforcing the current injunction which currently prohibits car 
cruising in roads surrounding Junction 27 of the M1 Motorway. 
 
 Page 93

Agenda Item 6



 
 
The current injunction expires on 16 January 2018. 
 
Partner discussions have been undertaken including Nottinghamshire Police, Nottinghamshire 
County Council Community Safety Team, Nottinghamshire County Council Highways and the 
Council in respect of the way forward in tackling Car Cruising post January 2018.  
 
Nottinghamshire Police have reported that enforcement of the injunction is not an effective or 
efficient power to address the problem.  
 
  
Nottinghamshire County Council have indicated that they do not intend to apply for renewal or 
extension of the Injunction. Research indicates that use of a Public Specae Protection Order 
is an effective control measure to reduce nuisance and harm.  Hence, given the ongoing 
problem w
[...]
Bonar@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 30th NOVEMBER 2017 

Heading: 
CAPITAL STRATEGY UPDATE & PROPOSED CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2017/18– 2021/22 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR JACKIE JAMES - CORPORATE RESOURCES AND 
FINANCE 

Ward/s:   

Key Decision: YES 

Subject To Call-In: YES 

Purpose of Report 
 

On 24th March 2017, Cabinet agreed the Council’s Commercial Property Investment Strategy.  
This involved establishing a £10m fund to invest in Commercial Properties in order to 
generate an income stream that would support the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Council’s Capital Strategy, Capital Programme and Treasury Management Strategy were 
revised to incorporate this change. 
 
The remainder of this report outlines requirements for the Capital Programme over the period 
2017/18 to 2021/22.  This includes an update on the proposed expenditure for existing 
projects, seeking approval where project costs are likely to increase, plus proposals for the 
inclusion of new projects that positively contribute the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
Other than the additional £15m for investment properties, the remaining plans are contained 
within the 2017/18 to 2019/20 February 2017 Capital Strategy. Indicative capital expenditure 
for 2020/21 and 2021/22 has been included.  
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1) To increase the Commercial Investment Fund by £15m to £25m to allow the Council to 

purchase further commercial property which will provide an invaluable income stream and 

contribute towards the savings required as defined within the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS). 

 

2) To amend the Capital Strategy and the Commercial Property Investment Strategy plus 

the Capital Programme below in order reflect the increased value of the Fund. 

 
3) To note the contents of the Government’s consultation paper on proposed changes to the 

Prudential Framework of Capital Finance which if agreed will be effective from 2018/19.  
This will require further iterations of the strategies being proposed here before 
implementation in 18/19.   

 Page 129

Agenda Item 9



4) To recommend the changes to the strategies and revised capital programme covering 

2017/18 – 2019/20 be approved and recommended to Council. 

5) To note the indicative expenditure for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
To allow the Council flexibility to take advantage of possible acquisitions within the District 
which may become available before the end of the financial year. In the event that the District 
opportunities do not materialise, the fund will be used to invest in other properties inside and 
outside of the District but within the UK to deliver the needed income stream which will 
support the MTFS.   
 
To approve projects to allow capital investment for the period 2017/18 to 2019/20 and note the 
indicative Capital Expenditure for 2020/21 and 2021/22.  
 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
In terms of the Commercial Investment Fund:- 
 
1) Not to increase the investment fund.  This remains an option but means that the Council 

cannot bid for local property likely to be offered for sale and would be unable to 

generate any more income through this route. 

2) Award a lower amount for the investment fund.  This remains an option but the amount 
proposed is in keeping with previous experience and offers a manageable portfolio 

3) Award a higher amount for the investment fund.  This is beyond the Council’s appetite 

for risk at this point. 

 
In terms of the Capital Programme, new projects were submitted as part of the Capital Gateway 
which involved an assessment for their contribution to the Corporate Plan and impact on the 
Council’s budget with priority given to those which positively impact on the MTFS.  On that basis 
no alternative options/projects are being proposed. 
 
 
 
 
 
Detailed Information   
 
Capital Strategy and Commercial Pro

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 30th November, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Amanda Brown, Tim Brown, 
Don Davis, Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Carol Cooper-Smith, Ruth Dennis, 
Katherine Green, Sharon Lynch, Alan Maher and 
Paul Parkinson. 

 
 
 
 

CA.33 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non-
Disclosable Pecuniary / Other Interests 
 

 No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 
CA.34 Minutes 

 
 The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Thursday 19 October 2017 were 

approved as a true record. 
 

 
CA.35 Corporate Governance - Anti Fraud and Corruption - Updated Policies 

and Practices 
 

 The report to Cabinet set out a range of updated policies and procedures to 
help protect the Council from fraud and corruption.  The proposed updates had 
been endorsed by the Audit Committee, which had recommended that Cabinet 
adopt them.    
 
Members were told that the proposed changes followed on from a review by 
the Central Midlands Audit Partnership (CMAP) into the Council’s Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption measures. This had recommended that the policies and 
procedures be updated, so that they remained fit for purpose.  
 
Cabinet learned that an Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy Group will be re-
formed in order to improve still further how the Council responds to the threat. 
This group would be asked to assess fraud and corruption risks. The aim was 
to include these in a Fraud Risk Register, along with the actions to mitigate 
them. The Fraud Risk Register would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Audit Committee, in March 2018. Cabinet welcomed this.  
 
 



 

Members discussed the report and the updated policies and procedures.  They 
emphasised just how important it was that the Council protects itself from fraud 
and corruption. If it did not, then vital resources required to achieve corporate 
goals and objectives would be lost. Cabinet also felt that a strong governance 
framework helps to enhance the Council’s reputation, both with its partners 
and the community as a whole, for probity and as an organisation that can be 
trusted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet notes the update on Anti-Fraud and Corruption following 
the presentation of draft policies and procedures to the Audit Committee 
on 27 November 2017; 

b) That Cabinet approves: 

 The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 The Anti-Bribery Policy 

 The Anti-Money Laundering Policy Statement and Procedures 

 The Fraud Response Plan 

 The Prosecution Policy 

 The Local Code of Corporate Governance 

c) That Cabinet endorses the proposed approach to embed the Council’s 
corporate approach to fraud and corruption across the organisation, 
which will be overseen by the Audit Committee and also the Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy Group, to be made up of the relevant officers; 

d) That Cabinet notes the requirement to carry out an assessment of fraud 
risks which the Council experiences and the consequential Fraud Risk 
Register will be reported to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 

Reasons 
The Council is committed to creating an environment that is based on the 
prevention of fraud and corruption. This is achieved by promoting openness 
and honesty in all Council activities. 
 
The suite of policies set out the Council’s approach in relation to fraud and 
how the Council goes about preventing, detecting and enforcing identified 
fraudulent activity. 
 

 
CA.36 Community Engagement Review 

 
 Members were reminded that the Local Government Association Peer 

Challenge, held in March 2017, had recommended that the Council review its 
Community Engagement processes. The report to Cabinet explained that the 
review had now taken place and had identified new, more flexible, ways of 
engaging with local communities, such as the use of social media, the live 
streaming of meetings and exhibition style consultation events.  
 



 

Members discussed the Review and its specific recommendations. There was 
agreement that the proposed changes would help to improve greatly the way 
in which the Council engages with communities. In particular, Cabinet 
accepted the Review’s finding that the Area Committees were not effective as 
a means of engaging with communities.  
 
Cabinet also accepted that the new approach would be more cost effective. In 
this context, Members supported the proposals to end the current method of 
allocating small grants at Area Committee meetings and for the 
Nottinghamshire Community Foundation to carry out this role on behalf of the 
Council.  
 
Cabinet noted the Review’s recommendation that Community Engagement be 
seen as a ‘whole Council’ activity. Members welcomed the proposal for a 
Community Engagement Strategy along with relevant training material, so that 
this objective could be achieved throughout the organisation. They also 
welcomed the proposal to develop a marketing strategy to promote the 
Council’s different engagement activities. 
 
Finally, Cabinet noted that the Leader had exercised her discretion to remodel 
the Executive and had decided to cease the Area Committees from the start of 
January 2018. Members supported this.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet notes that the Leader has exercised her discretion to 
cease Area Committees with  effect from1 January 2018 and that she 
has amended the Executive Scheme of Delegation to reflect this; 

b) That Cabinet notes that the above change is not subject to call-in; 

c) That Cabinet notes the Monitoring Officer will make the necessary 
alterations and changes to the Constitution as a consequence of the 
Leader’s decision in line with Article 14 Section 14.02 of the 
Constitution. These changes will include: 

 Deleting all references to the Area Committees in Part 1 of the 
Constitution; 

 Deleting Article 7 of Part 2 of the Constitution; 

 Deleting Section 8 of 1.6 Part 3 (Executive Scheme of 
Delegation) of the Constitution; 

 Deleting the terms of reference for the Area Committees in 1.8 
Part 3 of the Constitution; 

 Deleting references to the Area Committees in Part 7 of the 
Constitution, Members Allowances Scheme; 

 Consequential numbering and other changes as a result of the 
above changes. 

d) That Cabinet notes the above alterations and changes are not subject 
to call-in; 



 

e) That Member Surgeries, the Citizens Panel and the Youth Forum be 
retained; 

f) That the Locality Plans cease and the Council continues to identify 
neighbourhood projects through the Capital Programme, ensuring that 
new projects are aligned to the relevant corporate strategies and follow 
the Capital  Programme gateway process; 

g) That Cabinet agrees to public consultation events being established 
across the District, so that Members and Officers can present strategies 
and forthcoming plans to the public and receive feedback and ideas 
from them; 

h) That Member grants cease in their current format (i.e. small grants 
approved through the Area Committees); 

i) That the current allocation of £24k in 2018/19 and £21k from 2019/20 
be retained to provide contributions to key projects, i.e. Christmas 
Festivities and Remembrance Sunday. That this sum includes an 
annual £15k to be made available to the Nottinghamshire Community 
Foundation to continue the availability of small community grants; 

j) That Cabinet agrees the social media focus of the organisation 
continues to be improved, through such things as: live streaming of 
Council meetings, proactive communication and opportunities for 
feedback; 

k) That Cabinet agrees to the development of a Community Engagement 
Strategy and associated Handbook to support a whole Council 
approach to Community Engagement; 

l) That a Marketing Strategy be established to promote the new 
engagement methods. 

Reasons 
In order to continue to meet the Best Value Statutory Duty, the Council needs 
to ensure that it consults and engages effectively with residents and with 
representatives of our communities, including voluntary / community groups 
and businesses. 
 

 
CA.37 Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) Car Cruising 

 
 Cabinet then considered the problem of ‘car cruising’ on or around Junction 27 

of the M1 Motorway. Members were reminded that Nottinghamshire County 
Council had secured an injunction, which had helped to reduce the scale of the 
problem. However, the report to Cabinet explained that the County Council did 
not intend to extend the Order and that it would expire on 16 January 2018.  
 
Cabinet discussed the report. Members heard that although the injunction had 
not prevented all car cruising it had enabled effective action to be taken and 
that this action needed to continue. There was a consensus that the Council 
should lead on this and that it ought to consider imposing a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) to prevent car cruising from taking place in the area 
around Junction 27.  
 



 

Cabinet discussed briefly the process for imposing an Order and especially the 
formal consultation that would have to take place and notice periods that 
would have to be observed. 
  
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet authorises the Interim Director of Place and Communities, 
in accordance with Section 72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, to carry out the necessary consultation and 
notification of the proposed Order in respect of Car Cruising; 

b) That the results of this consultation be considered by the Interim 
Director of Place and Communities, who would then report to Council 
with a view to proceeding with and making the Order, where this is 
supported by the consultation; 

c) That if substantial and material amendments are required as a result of 
the consultation an amended version of the Order be submitted to 
Cabinet for reconsideration, prior to seeking formal adoption at Council. 

Reasons 
Research indicates that the use of a Public Spaces Protection Order is an 
effective control measure to reduce nuisance and harm. Given the ongoing 
problem with car cruising around Junction 27, creating a new PSPO around 
Junction 27 is the most practical option, given that Nottinghamshire County 
Council have indicated that they do not intend to apply for renewal or an 
extension of the injunction. 
 

 
CA.38 Shared Human Resources Service - Extension of Service Level 

Agreement 
 

 The report to Cabinet recommended that the current Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) with Mansfield District Council for the shared Human Resources (HR) 
Service be renewed. This agreement was originally intended to run for five 
years, although with a provision that it could be extended for a further five 
years if both councils agreed.  Members were told that the SLA was due to 
expire on 30 November 2018.  
 
Members discussed the report.  They were told that the shared HR team had 
offered a consistently high quality service, which had achieved the goals set 
for it under the agreement. The team was also cost effective and represented 
good value for money, enabling both council’s to achieve greater resilience 
than they could on their own. Cabinet welcomed this.  
 
The report explained that a review of what each council’s share of the service 
costs would be had been carried out. As a result of this review, Ashfield 
District Council would make savings of about £25k per annum if the agreement 
was renewed. 
 
Members welcomed the potential saving and the high performance of the 
team. They supported the extension of the SLA for a further five years. 
 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet agrees Mansfield District Council (MDC) be notified of 
Ashfield District Council’s (ADC) request that the Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) for provision of Human Resources (HR) services by 
MDC to ADC be extended for a further five years, from 1 December 
2018; 

b) That Cabinet delegates any variations required to the shared HR 
service SLA to the Director for Resources and Business 
Transformation; 

c) That Cabinet delegates any variations required to the agreed 
proportionate split of the costs of providing the shared HR service 
function to the Director of Resources and Business Transformation. 

Reasons 
The SLA for the provision of HR services by MDC to ADC began on 1 
December 2013 for a period of five years. The SLA is due to expire on 30 
November 2018, although there is a provision for the agreement to be 
extended for a further five years. 
 

 
CA.39 Capital Strategy Update and Proposed Capital Programme 2017/18 - 

2021/22 
 

 With the agreement of the Chair, Cabinet then considered the Capital Strategy 
Update and Proposed Capital Programme for the period 2017/18 to 2021/22. 
This outlined the requirements of the Capital Programme. It gave an update on 
the proposed expenditure for existing projects and explained where project 
costs are likely to rise. It also gave details of proposals to include new projects 
in the programme. 
 
The report’s main recommendation was that the Commercial Property 
Investment Fund of £10M be increased by a further £15M, to £25M. Members 
were told that the Fund was now generating approximately £400k of net 
revenue per annum. Additional investments could increase this still further.   
  
Cabinet was told that by increasing the Commercial Property Fund the Council 
would be able to explore two specific opportunities for investment within the 
District. It was explained that if these investment opportunities could not be 
achieved, then the extra funding would be used to invest in other investment 
properties across the country in order to deliver the needed income stream to 
support the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Cabinet discussed the Council’s approach to Commercial Property 
Investments. Members were informed that the Government was consulting on 
possible changes around commercial property investments by local 
authorities. It does make reference to local investment.  
 
Although the consultation document is unclear, the government may require 
the Council to set an amount aside each year to repay debt rather than wait for 
re-payment upon each sale. Members were informed that if such a 
requirement was introduced, the net yield would reduce from circa £400k to 



 

circa £150k and impact on the Council’s Revenue Budget. It would mean, 
however, there is the potential for a greater capital receipt upon sale after the 
balance of the debt is repaid, although the amount and when this would take 
place is more uncertain.   
 
Cabinet asked to be kept informed of the outcome of the Government’s 
consultation exercise.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet agrees the Commercial Investment Fund be increased by 
£15M to £25M; 

b) That Cabinet agrees to amend the Capital Strategy, the Commercial 
Property Investment Strategy and the Capital Programme in order to 
reflect the increased value of the Commercial Investment Fund; 

c) That Cabinet notes the contents of the Government’s consultation 
paper on proposed changes to the Prudential Framework of Capital 
Finance, which if agreed will be effective from 2018/19; 

d) That Cabinet recommends to Council the proposed changes to 
strategies and the Capital Programme, covering 2017/18 to 2019/20; 

e) That Cabinet notes the indicative expenditure for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

Reasons 
To allow the Council flexibility to take advantage of possible acquisitions 
within the District which may become available before the end of the 
financial year. To approve projects to allow capital investment for the 
period 2017/18 to 2019/20 and to note the indicative capital expenditure for 
2020/21 and 2021/22. 

 
 
 
 

CA.40 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2017-18 
 

 The report to Cabinet explained how the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy had performed during the first half of the 2017-18 financial year. The 
report included information about the performance of the wider economy, such 
as changes in interest rates, as well as specific information about the Council 
and, how it had performed against the prudential indicators. 
 
Members noted that the Council’s Capital Finance Requirement had increased 
from the original estimate of £112M and now stood at £127M.  Similarly, 
Borrowing had risen from £75.449M to £90.449M. In both instances, these 
changes were due to the £15M increase in the Commercial Investment Fund. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the mid-year position in respect of the Treasury 
Management activity and performance against the prudential indicators. 
 
 



 

 
Reasons 
To make Members aware of the current position and meet the requirements of 
the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm  
 

 
 
Chair. 

 


